

Khem Singh Vs. Bhim Singh
RSA No. 39 of 2023

01.08.2024 Present: Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for the respondent.

Heard.

Admit on the following substantial questions of

Law:-

1. Whether the learned Courts below have completely misread and mis-appreciated the pleadings and evidence on record?
2. Whether learned Appellate Court wrongly rejected the application filed under Order 41, Rule 27 of the Code of Civil Procedure?
3. Whether the learned Courts below have correctly held that the suit was barred by limitation?

Post admission notice. Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, learned Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the parties submits that being a old litigation it would in the interest of

justice in case the hearing of the appeals undertaken
forthwith.

Heard for some time. Now list for continuation on
05.08.2024, as prayed for.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

August 01, 2024
(*Shivank Thakur*)